MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

2. Notification. Any municipality, group of municipalities, quasimunicipal corporations or district shall notify the Department of Environmental Protection of its intent to construct and operate a cone burner and may request technical assistance be provided by the department.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 571

AN ACT Relating to the Disposition of Property in Joint Savings Accounts When the Owners Thereof are Husband and Wife and One of the Owners Dies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 9-B MRSA § 427, sub-§ 4, ¶ B, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 500, § 1, is amended to read:

All such deposits or accounts, whenever opened or issued, payable to either or the survivor who are husband and wife, up to, but not exceeding an aggregate value of \$10,000 \$20,000, and payable to either or 2 or more or the survivor of those persons who are parent and child, grandparent and grandchild, or brothers and sisters, up to, but not exceeding an aggregate value of \$5,000 inc'uding interest and dividends, in the name of the same persons in all financial institutions within this State shall, in the absence of fraud or undue influence, upon the death of any such persons, become the sole and absolute property of the survivor or survivors, even though the intention of all or any one of the parties be in whole or in part testamentary and though a technical joint tenancy be not in law or fact created.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become effective on January 1, 1976.

Effective January 1, 1976

CHAPTER 572

AN ACT Relating to Improved Property Tax Administration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA c. 711-A is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 711-A

REAL ESTATE TRANSFERS

§ 4641. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings:

- 1. Consideration. "Consideration" means the total price or amount paid, or required to be paid, for real property valued in money, whether received in money or otherwise and shall include the amount of any mortgages, liens or encumbrances thereon.
- 2. Deed. "Deed" means a written instrument whereby the grantor conveys to the grantee title in whole or in part to real property.
- 3. Value. "Value" means the estimated price a property will bring in the open market and under prevailing market conditions in a sale between a willing seller and a willing buyer, both conversant with the property and with prevailing general price levels.

§ 4641-A. Rate of tax

There is imposed a tax upon the privilege of transferring title to real property at the rate of 55¢ for each \$500 or fractional part thereof, of consideration therefor. The grantor shall be liable for payment of said tax.

§ 4641-B. Collection

The State Director of Property Taxation shall provide for the collection of the tax by each register of deeds, and for that purpose may provide for the installation of a meter machine in each registry office.

When any deed is offered for recordation, the register of deeds shall ascertain and compute the amount of tax due thereon and shall collect such amount.

The amount of tax shall be computed on the consideration for the deed as set forth in the "declaration of value" prescribed by section 4641-D.

Payment of tax shall be evidenced by affixing such indicia of payment as shall be prescribed by the State Director of Property Taxation to the declaration of value provided for in section 4641-D.

Each register of deeds shall, on or before the 10th day of each month, pay over to the State Director of Property Taxation 85% of the tax collected during the previous month. The remaining 15% shall be retained for the county by the register of deeds and accounted for to the county treasurer as reimbursement for services rendered by the county in collecting the tax.

The State Director of Property Taxation shall pay over all receipts to the Treasurer of State daily and such receipts shall be credited to the General Fund.

In the event of a dispute as to the correct amount of tax the individual seeking to record the deed may request the State Director of Property Taxation to determine the correct amount of tax to be paid in order for the deed to be recorded.

§ 4641-C. Exemptions

1. Exemptions. The following deeds shall be exempt from the tax imposed by this chapter:

- A. Deeds to property acquired by the United States of America, the State of Maine or any of their instrumentalities, agencies or subdivisions;
- B. Mortgage deeds and discharges of mortgage deeds;
- C. Deeds which, without additional consideration, confirm, correct, modify or supplement a deed previously recorded;
- D. Deeds between husband and wife, or parent and child, without actual consideration therefor;
- E. Tax deeds;
- F. Deeds of partition;
- G. Deeds made pursuant to mergers of corporations;
- H. Deeds made by a subsidiary corporation to its parent corporation for no consideration other than the cancellation or surrender of the subsidiary's stock.

§ 4641-D. Declaration of value

Each deed, except conveyances by or to the United States of America, the State of Maine or any of their instrumentalities, agencies or subdivisions, mortgage or mortgage discharge, when offered for recording, shall be accompanied by a statement or declaration prepared in duplicate and signed, subject to the penalties of perjury, by the parties to the transaction or their authorized representatives, declaring the consideration for and the value of the property thereby transferred. If the transfer is declared not subject to the tax, the reason therefor shall be stated.

The declaration shall be in form prescribed by the State Director of Property Taxation, who shall provide an adequate supply of such forms to each register of deeds in the State.

The register of deeds shall transmit both copies of the declaration of value to the State Director of Property Taxation not later than 40 days from the date of recordation of the deed subject to the tax.

The State Director of Property Taxation shall, on or before the 20th day of each month following the month of receipt, transmit one copy of each declaration of value to the assessors of the municipality or the chief assessor of a primary assessing area in which the real estate is situated.

§ 4641-E. Powers and duties of State Director of Property Taxation

The State Director of Property Taxation is authorized to prescribe such rules and regulations as he may deem necessary to carry out the purposes of this chapter.

Within 2 years of the recording of a deed subject to the tax imposed by this chapter, the State Director of Property Taxation may examine any books, papers, records or memoranda of the grantor or grantee bearing upon the amount of tax payable, and may enforce by subpoena his right to such examination. If he shall determine there is a deficiency of taxes due under

this chapter, he shall assess such deficiency, together with interest at the rate of 9% per year from the date of recording, giving notice to the persons liable, but no such assessment can be made more than 2 years after date of recording.

§ 4641-F. Petition for reconsideration of assessment

Any person against whom an assessment shall be made by the State Director of Property Taxation under section 4641-E may petition for a reconsideration of assessment within 15 days after notice shall have been given such person. If a petition for a reconsideration of assessment is not filed within said 15-day period, the amount of the assessment becomes final at the expiration thereof as to law and fact. If a petition for reconsideration is filed within said 15 days, the State Director of Property Taxation shall reconsider the assessment and, if the petitioner has so requested in his petition, shall grant said petitioner an oral hearing and shall give the petitioner 10 days' notice of the time and place thereof. For cause shown, the State Director of Property Taxation may extend the time for filing such petition. If appeal is not taken as provided in section 4641-G, the amount of the assessment upon reconsideration becomes final as to law and fact at the expiration of the 30-day period therein allowed for the taking of appeals.

§ 4641-G. Appeals

Any taxpayer aggrieved by the decision upon such petition may, within 30 days after notice thereof from the State Director of Property Taxation, appeal therefrom to the Superior Court in the county wherein the deed has been recorded. The appellant shall, when such appeal is taken, file an affidavit stating his reasons of appeal and serve a copy thereof on the State Director of Property Taxation and in the hearing of the appeal shall be confined to the reasons of the appeal set forth in such affidavit. Jurisdiction is granted to the Superior Court to hear and determine such appeals and to enter such order and decrees as the nature of the case may require. The decision upon all questions of fact shall be final. An appeal may be taken to the law courts as in other actions. Decisions shall be certified forthwith by the clerk of courts to the State Director of Property Taxation.

§ 4641-H. Notices

Any notice required to be given by the State Director of Property Taxation pursuant to this chapter to any person may be served personally, or by sending the same by registered or certified mail to the person for whom it is intended, addressed to such person at the address given in the declaration of value or his last known abode.

§ 4641-I. Enforcement; priority of tax

The tax and interest imposed by this chapter shall be recoverable by a civil action in the name of the State of Maine, and shall have preference in any distribution of the assets of the taxpayer.

§ 4641-J. Penalty for recording without tax

Any register of deeds who, upon recording any deed upon which a tax is imposed by this chapter, fails to collect said tax or to obtain the declaration of value required by this chapter and does so with the intent of defeating the purposes of this chapter shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than \$200.

§ 4641-K. Penalty for falsifying declaration of value

Any person who willfully falsifies the consideration or value prescribed by section 4641-D or refuses to permit the State Director of Property Taxation, or any of his agents or representatives to inspect such property, books, papers, records or memoranda within 2 years after recording, or alters, cancels or obliterates any part thereof, or makes any false entry therein shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for less than one year, or by both.

§ 4641-L. No effect on recordation

Failure to comply with the requirements of this chapter shall in no way affect the validity of any recorded instrument or the validity of any recordation.

§ 4641-M. Confidentiality of declaration of value

The "declaration of value" prescribed by section 4641-D shall be confidential and privileged, and neither the State Director of Property Taxation, the register of deeds, the assessors of the municipality or the chief assessor of a primary assessing area nor any employee of said officials shall divulge or disclose any information from any declaration of value. Neither the State Director of Property Taxation nor any employee of said officials shall be required to produce "declarations of value" except for action or proceedings pursuant to Title 36, sections 841 through 849.

Nothing herein contained shall be construed to prevent:

- 1. Reports.
- A. The delivery to a taxpayer or his duly authorized representative of a copy of the declaration of value filed by him pursuant to chapter 711-A.
- B. The delivery by the register of deeds to the State Director of Property Taxation or delivery by the State Director of Property Taxation to the appropriate assessor as provided by section 4641-D.
- 2. Statistics. The publication of statistics so classified as to prevent the identification of a particular declaration of value and the items thereof.
- Sec. 2. 36 MRSA c. 712, as enacted by PL 1967, c. 537, § 1, and as amended, is repealed.
- Sec. 3. Validation. All deeds and other instruments recorded under the Revised Statutes, Title 36, sections 4651 and 4654 between March 1, 1968 and October 15, 1975, are validated.
- Sec. 4. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Finance and Administration, Bureau of Property Taxation, the sum of \$61,700 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

		1975-76		1976-77
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF				
Bureau of Property Taxation Personal Services	(2)	\$17,000	(2)	\$18,000
All Other		12,000		13,200
Capital Expenditures		1,500		
		\$30,500	•	\$31,200
Effective October 1, 19	75			rw Marian

CHAPTER 573

AN ACT to Regulate Business Practices Between Motor Vehicle Manufacturers, Distributors and Dealers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

10 MRSA c. 204 is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 204

REGULATION OF BUSINESS PRACTICES BETWEEN MOTOR

VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS, DISTRIBUTORS AND DEALERS § 1171. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings:

- 1. Distributor or wholesaler. "Distributor" or "wholesaler" means any person who sells or distributes new or used motor vehicles to motor vehicle dealers or who maintains distributor representatives within this State.
- 2. Distributor branch. "Distributor branch" means a branch office maintained by a distributor or wholesaler who or which sells or distributes new or used motor vehicles to motor vehicle dealers.
- 3. Distributor representative. "Distributor representative" means a representative employed by a distributor branch, distributor or wholesaler.
- 4. Factory branch. "Factory branch" means a branch office maintained by a manufacturer which manufactures or assembles motor vehicles for sale to distributors or motor vehicle dealers or which is maintained for directing and supervising the representatives of the manufacturer.